
ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEM 

FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION DISTRICT 
Board of Commissioners Meeting 

8:45 a.m., Friday, December 8, 2023 

Florida Inland Navigation District Office  
600 County Hwy 707, Unit C  

Jupiter, FL, 33469-3516  
(Participation via Communications Media Technology www.aicw.org) 

Item 11a. Second Amendment to Interlocal Agreement at Dredged Material 
Management Area (DMMA) V-26, Volusia County, FL. 

In December of 2022, the Board approved an Interlocal Agreement between the District and Volusia 
County. This agreement allowed the County to remove up to 196,000 cubic yards of material, from 
Dredged Material Management Area (DMMA) V-26, for use in their ongoing beach nourishment 
efforts. The original term of the lease is set to expire at the end of the month. The County has requested 
additional time to finish offloading and transporting material from the DMMA V-26 to the beach. 
Staff recommends the term of the agreement be extended one (1) year with a new expiration date of 
December 27, 2024. 

(Please see back up pages 2-24) 

RECOMMEND: Approval of the Second Amendment to Interlocal Agreement between Volusia 
County for the offloading of DMMA V-26, Volusia County. 

If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the board, agency, or commission with respect to any matter 
considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he 
or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and 

evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 
VOLUSIA COUNTY AND FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION DISTRICT 

 This SECOND AMENDMENT (“Second Amendment”) to the Interlocal 
Agreement (“AGREEMENT”) between the Florida Inland Navigation DISTRICT, an 
independent special taxing DISTRICT of the State of Florida (“DISTRICT”), and Volusia 
County, Florida, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”) dated the 27th day of 
December, 2022, as amended by first amendment dated the 23rd day of January, 2023. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the County has requested that the DISTRICT make available dredged 
material from DISTRICT’s Dredged Material Management Area V-26, which is more particularly 
described in attached Exhibit A, (“the Site”) for placement on beaches and as fill on public property 
for various County projects (hereinafter the “Approved Uses”); and  

WHEREAS, the DISTRICT is willing to participate in the Approved Uses because of the 
benefit to the DISTRICT and the Atlantic Intracoastal Waterway by offloading dredged material 
from V-26, thereby restoring capacity for future dredging events at no cost to the DISTRICT, 
subject to the terms and provisions of this Interlocal Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, authorizes local governments to make the 
most efficient use of their powers by enabling them to cooperate with other localities on a basis 
of mutual advantage and thereby to provide services and facilities that will harmonize 
geographic, economic, population, and other factors influencing the needs and 
development of local communities. 

WHEREAS, the County and the District have agreed to extend the original term of the 
agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, terms 
and covenants hereafter set forth, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The above recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of this Agreement.
2. DISTRICT hereby consents to allow COUNTY to extend the term of the AGREEMENT

for one (1) additional year to December 27, 2024.
3. Except as amended by this Second Amendment, the AGREEMENT is ratified,

confirmed, and accepted.
4. This Second Amendment may be executed in counterparts, all of which taken together

shall be deemed an original, with a facsimile and/or e-mail signature serving as an original
thereof.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Second 
Amendment, by and through their duly authorized officers, as of the day and year stated 
above. 

FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION DISTRICT, an 
independent special taxing district of the State of Florida 

By: __________________________________________ 

Mark Crosley, Executive Director 

Dated: ________________________________________ 

COUNTY OF VOLUSIA 

By: ___________________________________________ 

Dated: ________________________________________ 












































	ADP857A.tmp
	SECOND AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN VOLUSIA COUNTY AND FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION DISTRICT




